Capital One, N.A. v. Jolly Doc. 1

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

CAPITAL ONE, N.A., 8
)
Plaintiff, 8
)
V. 8 CIVIL ACTION NO. H-11-1113
)
GURMUKH S. JOLLY, 8
)
Defendant. )

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER

Pending before the Court is Plaintiff’'s Motion féinal Summary Judgment (Doc.
No. 11) and Plaintiff’'s Memorandum of Law in Suppef its Motion for Final Summary
Judgment (“Motion”) (Doc. No. 12). After considegirthe parties’ arguments and the
applicable law, the Court finds that Plaintiff's K should bésRANTED.

l. BACKGROUND
Plaintiff Capital One, N.A. filed suit against f2adant Gurmukh S. Jolly on

March 25, 2011, seeking damages for breach of acinton two promissory notes
executed by Defendant. Defendant, acting pro ike his answer on April 26, 2011
(Doc. No. 5). He “assert[ed] a general denial'the allegations in the complaint, and
added three additional allegations that purporeodefenses to Plaintiff's claims. As
Defendant has not introduced any evidence or @t view of the facts, the following
allegations are taken from Plaintiff's Complainto@® No. 1) and the summary judgment
evidence attached to Plaintiff's Motion.

On March 22, 2006, Defendant executed and deliverdelaintiff's predecessor

in interest, Hibernia Bank, a promissory note ie #tmount of $82,800.00 (the “Jolly

Dockets.Justia.co


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/texas/txsdce/4:2011cv01113/876095/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/texas/txsdce/4:2011cv01113/876095/17/
http://dockets.justia.com/

Note”). (Affidavit of Mario Martinez (“Martinez Aft”), Mot., Ex. A, 1 3.) Plaintiff is
the legal owner and holder of the Jolly Notéd.)( The Jolly Note was secured by real
property located in Harris County, Texas (the ‘ddfroperty”). (d. 1 4.) Defendant
failed to pay the amount due on the note, and therePlaintiff foreclosed on the Jolly
Property on November 3, 2009d.j As of June 17, 2011, after crediting the foreuale
sale price, $44,019.80 was due and payable uné@enate, and interest continues to
accrue at the rate of $5.47 per dayd. {| 8.) Defendant states that the Jolly Note was
secured by three different properties, and Pldihtl foreclosed on only one of those
properties. (Answer { I.) Plaintiff maintainsienl on the other units.ld)

On November 27, 2006, Meigs Field Airport and Jd®lhpperties, Inc. executed
and delivered to Plaintiff a promissory note in #mount of $2,597,000.00 (the “Meigs
Note”). (Martinez Aff.  5.) Defendant executeaaadelivered to Plaintiff a guarantee
agreement which unconditionally guaranteed the maynof the Meigs Note. Id.)
Additionally, the Meigs Note was secured by realparty located in Cypress, Texas (the
“Meigs Property”). [d. § 7). Meigs and Jolly Properties failed to pag ihdebtedness
due under the note. Id() Both Meigs and Jolly Properties filed for Chaptel
bankruptcy protection, and the court presiding dher Meigs bankruptcy granted relief
from the automatic stay so that Plaintiff could reiee its rights as a secured creditor.
(Compl. 19 16-17.) Plaintiff foreclosed on the yeProperty on January 5, 2010d.X
As of June 17, 2011, after crediting the foreclessale price, $215,416.17 was due and
payable under the Meigs Note, and interest consinoeaccrue at the rate of $27.60 per

day.



Defendant contends that, at the time of the fosenl® sale, the fair market value
of the property was greater than the balance oot (Answer 1 1ll.) Additionally,
Defendant asserts that Dr. K. D. Upadhaya delivé2@D,000 to Plaintiff as an initial
payment to purchase the Meigs Propertld.) ( However, Defendant notes that the sale
did not take place and the $200,000.00 was retutaeDr. Upadhyada on or about
October 16, 2009. (Martinez Aff. § 10; Refund Agreent, Mot., Ex. A-4.)

Plaintiff has sent two demand letters to Defendanpayment of the amount due
under the terms of the note and guaranty. (AffidefzJason Johns (“Johns Aff.”), Mot.,
Ex. B, 1 2.) Defendant is still in default. Acdorgly, Plaintiff now moves for summary
judgment, as it believes that it is entitled togaent on all claims and that no issue of
material fact exists. Defendant did not file apeasse despite an order from the Court
allowing him additional time to do so. (Order, Dbo. 14, at 1.)

. LEGAL STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

A motion for summary judgment requires the Courtdeiermine whether the
moving party is entitled to judgment as a mattetagé based on the evidence thus far
presented. Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c). Summary judgmenproper “if the pleadings,
depositions, answers to interrogatories, and adomsson file, together with the
affidavits, if any, show that there is no genuissuie as to any material fact and that the
moving party is entitled to judgment as a mattelaof.” Kee v. City of RowletR47 F.3d
206, 210 (5th Cir. 2001) (quotations omitted). @ngine issue of material fact exists if a
reasonable jury could enter a verdict for the nawimg party. Crawford v. Formosa
Plastics Corp. 234 F.3d 899, 902 (5th Cir. 2000). The Couriwgeall evidence in the

light most favorable to the non-moving party andves all reasonable inferences in that



party’s favor. Id.; see alsdHarvill v. Westward Communicationk.L.C., 433 F.3d 428,
436 (5th Cir. 2005) (court may not make credibitigterminations or weigh the evidence
at the summary judgment stage). Hearsay, congluaiegations, unsubstantiated
assertions, and unsupported speculation are nopetem summary judgment evidence.
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)(1xee, e.g.Eason v. Thaler73 F.3d 1322, 1325 (5th Cir. 1996);
Mclintosh v. Partridge540 F.3d 315, 322 (5th Cir. 200&ge alsdLittle v. Liquid Air
Corp,, 37 F.3d 1069, 1975 (5th Cir. 1994) (noting thatasm-movant’s burden is “not
satisfied with ‘some metaphysical doubt as to tretemial facts™) (citingMatsushita
Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Cop/5 U.S. 574, 586 (1986)).
. ANALYSIS
A. The Jolly Note

To recover under a note, a plaintiff must establ{d¢h the note in question, (2)
that the defendant signed the note, (3) that thetifif is the legal owner and holder of
the note, and (4) that a certain balance is dueoaag on the noteTruestar Petroleum
Corp. v. Eagle Oil & Gas Cp323 S.W.3d 316, 319 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2010, nb)pe
(citing Clark v. Dedina 658 S.W.2d 293, 295 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st D883, writ
dism’d)). Plaintiff's summary judgment evidencewals that there is no disputed issue of
material fact on any of these elements.

First, Plaintiff has established that the Jolly &leixists, attaching a copy of the
note to the Affidavit of Mario Martinez as Exhibk&1. See Clark658 S.W.2d at 296
(“[A] photocopy of a note, attached to an affidawit which the affiant swore that the
photocopy was a true and correct copy of the oaigiiote, constitutes a ‘sworn copy’ . . .

and is proper summary judgment evidence.” (citiiig Insurance Co. of Virginia v.



Gar-dal,570 S.W.2d 378 (Tex. 1978))). Second, the JollyeNmntains Defendant’s
signature. Defendant has not denied the authgnotihis signature on the Jolly Note,
and therefore the Court finds that it is valiBeeTex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 3.308(a)
(“[T]he authenticity of, and authority to make, basignature on the instrument are
admitted unless specifically denied in the pleasiihg; see also Clark658 S.W.2d at
296. Third, Plaintiff has established that ithe tegal owner and holder of the note. The
Jolly Note indicates that Hibernia National Banktie Lender in the transaction.
Plaintiff is the successor-in-interest to Hiberm&tional Bank, according to Mr.
Martinez’'s sworn statement. (Martinez Aff.  Fpurth, Plaintiff has established that a
certain amount is due and owing on the Jolly N&idender need not file detailed proof
reflecting the calculations reflecting the balamktee on a note; an affidavit by a bank
employee which sets forth the total balance due pate is sufficient to sustain an award
of summary judgment. Hudspeth v. Investor Collection Services Ltd. Penship 985
S.W.2d 477, 479 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1998) (gtMartin v. First Republic Bank
Fort Worth,799 S.W.2d 482, 485 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1990ijt wdenied). Mr.
Martinez's sworn statement states that, as of Juhe2011, $44,019.80 is due and
payable under the Jolly Note. This includes $22.@0 in principal and $21,219.80 in
interest, with interest accruing at a rate of $5dwday.

Defendant, in his Answer, contends that Plaintiffstnforeclose on its collateral
prior to collecting on the note. However, the terof the Jolly Note do not support this
theory. The note provides, in relevant part, “TNiste is payable on demand. . . . All
such parties agree that Lender may . . . fail &ize upon or perfect Lender’s security

interest in the collateral without the consent photice to anyone.” (Jolly Note, Mot.,



Ex. A-1, at 2.) Accordingly, the Court finds thtéere is no issue of material fact with
respect to Defendant’s liability under the Jollytélo
B. The Meigs Note

In order to recover on the guaranty of a note, anpff must show: (1) the
existence and ownership of the guaranty contrarthe terms of the underlying note, (3)
the occurrence of the conditions upon which ligpils based, and (4) the failure or
refusal to perform the promise by the guarantdationsbank of Texas v. Oliver Transp.
Inc., 140 F.3d 1038, 1038 (5th Cir. 1998) (cit\fman v. Tomaszewic277 S.W.2d 1, 8
(Tex. App.—Dallas 1994, no writ)). Plaintiff's sunary judgment evidence shows that
there is no disputed issue of material fact onafrthese elements.

First, Plaintiff has established that the guaraigts and that Plaintiff is the legal
owner. Plaintiff has attached a copy of the gugrémMr. Martinez’s sworn affidavit; it
states that Plaintiff is the owner of the guaranfecond, Plaintiff has established the
terms of the Meigs Note, attaching a copy to Mr.rivi@z’'s affidavit. Plaintiff has
shown that the note is in default with $315,416due, including $215,811.10 in
principal and $63,605.07 in interest, with addifibimterest accruing at the rate of $27.60
per day* Third, Plaintiffs have shown that the Meigs nistén default and Defendant’s
liability is unconditional. “A guaranty is uncortinal if the promise to pay the debt is
conditioned only upon the principal obligor's ddfdu Bishop v. National Loan
Investors, L.B.915 S.W.2d 241, 244 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1995it wenied). The
guaranty at issue states, “Guarantor [Jolly], apriemary obligor and not as surety,

unconditionally, jointly, and severally, guarantéet.ender the full, prompt and punctual

! Furthermore, as stated in Parsupra Plaintiff has provided summary judgment eviderefeting
Defendant’s contention that Plaintiff retained &&$800.00 payment from Dr. K. D. Upadhyada that
should be applied to the note. Plaintiff returtieel money to Dr. Upadhyada in October 2009.



payment of the Debt when due.” (Guaranty, Mot., £33, § 3.1.) Fourth, the affidavits
note that Defendant has not performed his obligatieven after receiving various
demand letters from Plaintiff.

Defendant, in his Answer, contends that the fairketavalue at the time of the
foreclosure sale was greater than the amount duthewlebt at that time. Defendant
appears to be invoking the right of an offset coetd in 8 51.003 of the Texas Property
Code. Under 8§ 51.003(b), if a deficiency existsaonote after a foreclosure sale, the
debtor against whom recovery is sought “may reqtnedtthe court . . . determine the fair
market value of the real property as of the dattefforeclosure sale.” Tex. Prop. Code
8 51.003(b). If the court determines that the faiarket value is greater than the
foreclosure sale price, the debtor is entitled noo#fset against the deficiencyld. 8
51.003(c). However, a guarantor may waive his right of offégbugh the terms of the
guaranty.LaSalle Bank Nat. Ass’n v. Sleyt289 F.3d 837, 839-42 (5th Cir. 2002)he
guaranty in the present case states that “Guarfiatly] will immediately pay the Debt
to Lender . . . regardless of (a) any defense glset-off or counterclaim which any
Obligo” may have or assert.” (Guaranty § 3.1.) Accorginthe Court finds that
Defendant waived his right of offset under the terof the guaranty. No issue of
material fact exists with respect to Defendangsility for the Meigs Note.

C. Attorneys’ Fees

Plaintiff asserts that it is entitled to attornefees based on the terms of the Jolly
Note and the Meigs Guaranty. (Jolly Note at 1; 1@oty § 8.4.) Additionally, Plaintiff
avers that § 38.001(8) of the Texas Civil Practi&edRemedies Code allows an award of

attorneys’ fees for a suit on a written contract.

2 The definition of “obligor” includes “each Guaranf’ (Guaranty § 1.1.)



In considering Plaintiff's request for attorneysef and costs, the Court will need
more detail. Without a breakdown indicating how tireposed fee was calculated, the
Court cannot award attorneys’ fees to Plaintiff.

V. CONCLUSION

For the reasons discussed in this order, Plaistiffotion for Final Summary
Judgment iIsGRANTED IN PART, DENIED IN PART . The CourtGRANTS
summary judgment on Plaintiff's claims for breadhcontract against Defendant based
on both the Jolly Note and the Meigs Note and gugraPlaintiff's request for attorneys’
fees and costs iI®PENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE . If Plaintiff wishes to seek
attorneys’ fees and costs, Plaintiff is instrudiedile a motion with the usual supporting
data, such as detail as to the hours expended aed used, and an affidavit as to

validity.
IT IS SO ORDERED.
SIGNED this 2 day of November, 2011.

KEITH P. ELLISON
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




